
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 23 November 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416172 

   
 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, 

Mr T Bond, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr M Dendor, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr J P McInroy 
and Vacancy 
 

Labour (2): Mr A Brady and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Membership - to note that Rich Lehmann has replaced Paul Stepto as the Green 
and Independents' representative on the committee  

3 Apologies and Substitutes  

4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022 (Pages 1 - 8) 

6 Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2021-22 (Pages 9 - 60) 



7 Disposal of the Former Laleham Gap School, Southcliffe Parade, Broadstairs 
CT10 1TJ (Pages 61 - 74) 

8 Work Programme 2023 (Pages 75 - 80) 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

9 Property Accommodation Strategy -Strategic Headquarters Update and Next 
Steps (Pages 81 - 108) 

10 Commissioning of Legal Services - verbal update  

 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11 October 
2022 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker (Substitute for Mr P V Barrington-
King), Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr A Brady, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr M Dendor, Mr A J Hook, Mr D Jeffrey (Substitute for Mr G Cooke), 
Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr J P McInroy, Mr P Stepto and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate 
Director of Finance), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), 
Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle 
(Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), 
Ms A Agyepong (Assistant Director (Countywide) Adult Social Care and Health), 
Ms S Annan-Veitch (Policy Advisor), Mr A Carty, Mr S Dodd (Investment and 
Development Consultant), Ms K Frearson (Head of Property Strategy, Infrastructure), 
Ms R Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics), Ms C Maynard 
(Head of Commissioning Portfolio - Outcome 2 and 3), Mr J Sanderson (Head of 
Property Operations), Ms J Taylor (Head of Capital Works), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Hayley Savage (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
101. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Barrington-King and Mr G 
Cooke.  
 
2. Mr N Baker was present as a substitute for Mr Barrington-King and Mr D 
Jeffrey for Mr Cooke.  
 
102. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
In relation to agenda item 5, Dr L Sullivan declared that her husband served as the 
Chair of Gravesham Borough Council’s Community Safety Panel and held the 
Cabinet Portfolio which included Crime and Disorder.  
 
103. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
1. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were two matters 
arising:-  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
a) in minute 88, Mr Love reminded the committee that the list of meeting 

dates announced at the July meeting had since changed to accommodate 
the period of national mourning and a subsequent adjustment to the 
autumn meeting cycle. The updated meeting dates are as follows:  
 
Wednesday, 23 November 2022, 2pm 
Wednesday, 18 January 2022, 10am 
Thursday, 9 March 2023, 10am 
Thursday, 11 May 2023, 10am 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023, 2 pm 

 
b) in minute 89, paragraph 1.b), Mr Brady reminded the committee that the 

inclusion in reports of full details of procurement costs of any project had 
been requested and promised but was not yet happening. Mr Watts 
advised that the Corporate Management Team had been told that this 
should be done for future reports and he undertook that this inclusion 
would indeed be made in reports to the committee’s November meeting. 
He said he would ask the clerk to forward to him any report which included 
a procurement element and that, if he was not satisfied that sufficient cost 
detail had been presented, he would not allow the report to go forward for 
publication in the agenda pack.   

 
104. Domestic Abuse – The Kent Picture  
(Item 5) 
 
Dr L Sullivan declared that her husband served as the Chair of Gravesham Borough 
Council’s Community Safety Panel and held the Cabinet Portfolio which included 
Crime and Disorder.  
 
1. Mr D Whittle, Ms S Annan-Veitch, Mrs A Beer and Ms A Agyepong responded 
to comments and questio
[...]
t 
to ensure that residents could find the information they needed or make 
contact with the County Council in a number of ways, including online.  
This would help manage the volume of calls to Contact Point.  In response 
to a comment about the search engine on kent.gov, Mrs Beer confirmed 
that a review of the website was part of the Resident and User Experience 
Programme; 
 

d) the Chair commented that, previously, a Member IT group had existed to 
discuss and comment on issues such as the website development. Mr 
Watts added that such groups could be re-established if required but would 
need to be resourced;  

 
e) asked how many people submitting FOIs were seeking Judicial Review, Mr 

Watts advised that a very small percentage sought referral to the 
Information Commissioner’s Office or a Judicial Review.  He commented 
that the FOI legislation was over 20 years old and had come into force at a 
time when personal internet access and local authority websites did not 
exist as they did now to help people find basic information for themselves, 
and that, subsequently, the nature of information now requested via FOI 
was more complex. People also sought data in different forms from that in 
which it was usually recorded. He undertook to include more statistics and 
detail in report to a later meeting; and  

 

Page 4



 

f) asked how the performance of the Chief Executive’s and Deputy Chief 
Executive’s Directorate compared to that of other Directorates, Mrs Beer 
undertook to respond to the questioner outside the meeting.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks, and that a more 
detailed report on Freedom of Interest requests be made to a future meeting.  

 
106. Council Tax Update  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mr Shipton introduced the report and advised that any change to Council Tax 
would need to be agreed by District Councils in partnership with the County Council
[...]
 

future tax base; 
c) a review of Local Council Tax Reduction Schemes: 

Page 5



 

d) a review the support/incentive payments the County Council provides to 
District Councils: 

e) the County Council’s response to the proposed changes to Council Tax 
under the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill: and 

f) the risk to Council Tax from economic recession. 
 
be noted, with thanks.  

 
107. 22/00027 - Disposal of Saxon House, Tina Gardens, Broadstairs, CT10 1BJ  
(Item 8) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member, Mr P Oakford, introduced the report and reminded the 
committee of the Council’s responsibility, when disposing of premises which were 
surplus to requirements, to achieve best value for public money. He then responded 
to comments and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) asked for assurance that the open green space at the site would be 
protected, Mr Oakford advised that the future use of the site, once 
disposed of by the County Council, would be a decision for Thanet District 
Council as planning authority; and    

 
b) asked if, by disposing of the site, the County Council was going against its 

own strategic statement to protect its green open spaces as an asset, Mr 
Oakford reminded the committee that the Council’s duty was to secure the 
best price for any site which had been declared surplus to service 
requirements under its disposals policy, and hence secure best value for 
public money. 

 
2.   It was RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
agree to the disposal of the site and delegate authority to:  

 
a) the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise 
the terms of the disposal; and 

 
b) the Director of Infrastructure, to authorise the execution of all necessary or 

desirable documentation required to implement the above,  
 

 
[...]
een taken; 

 
e) asked about the ‘warm, safe, dry’ (WSD) policy, Mr Oakford reminded that 

previous reports on maintenance issues of SHQ showed that that work had 
exceeded the WSD policy.  Mrs Spore offered to bring a report to the 
committee to set out and help Members understand the WSD policy.  
Ongoing surveys would ensure that robust data would be available but 
funding available covered the bare minimum and made planning a future 
programme very difficult.  She reassured Members that no County Council 
building would continue to be used if it was deemed unsafe under Health 
and Safety legislation; and  

 
f) asked what information about a local premises proposed for disposal would 

be made available to a local Member, and when, Mr Oakford advise that 
the Local Member/s for a site would always be engaged as part of the 
Council’s formal decision-making process. It was not known yet which 
buildings might yet be considered for disposal in the future as an ongoing 
review was currently in progress.      

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the progress and the current cost data, based on 

surveys completed, be noted, with thanks.  
 
110. Work Programme 2022/23  
(Item 11) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the committee’s planned work programme for 2022/23 be 
noted.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

From:   Roger Gough, Leader of the Council  
    
   David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Strategic and Corporate 

Services  
 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 23 November 2022  
    
Subject:  Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2021-22 
   
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past Pathway of report:  Corporate Management Team 
 
Future Pathway of report: N/A 
 

 
Summary:  
This report sets out progress against Kent County Council’s Equality and Human 
Rights Policy and Objectives, which is a statutory requirement under the Equality Act 
2010. 
 
Recommendation:   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to approve the Annual 
Equality and Diversity Report for
[...]
ll give an 
updated picture of the people we serve, and the EqIA App Dashboard tool, both 
of which will allow for greater understanding and analysis of protected 
characteristics and equalities outcomes and direct the Council to future areas 
for focus.  

 
 

8. Recommendation(s):  
 

8.1 Cabinet Committee - The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to 
approve the Annual Equality and Diversity Report for 2021-22, attached as 
Appendix A. 

 

 

9. Contact details 
 
Report Authors: 
Laura McPherson 
Policy Officer - Equality 
03000 415726 
laura.mcpherson@kent.gov.uk 
 
Karla Phillips 
Strategic Business Adviser 
03000 410315 
karla.phillips@kent.gov.uk  

Relevant Director: 
David Whittle 
Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
& Corporate Assurance 
03000 416883 
david.whittle@kent.gov.uk    
 

 

Page 13

mailto:laura.mcpherson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:karla.phillips@kent.gov.uk
mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Kent County Council 
 
Draft - Annual Equality and Diversity Report for April 2021 to March 2022 
 
 
 
   
 

Contents 

Page 

Introduction 3 

Equality Policy and Local Context 3 

Equality Objectives 2016-2020(21) 6 

 Work 
 

6 

 Education 17 

 Living Standards 22 

 Health 25 

 Justice and Personal Security 30 

 Participation 35 

Looking Ahead 45 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Useful information 
 
This document is available in a range of formats and can be explained in other 
languages.  To ask for an alternative version, please email 
alternativeformats@kent.gov.uk 
Phone with Text relay: 18001 03000 414141 
Or write to: Kent County Council, Room 2.70, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1XQ 
 

Page 15

mailto:alternativeformats@kent.gov.uk


 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Local Authorities have a legal obligation to publish an annual report as part of 

fulfilling the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED). This report provides detail of 
how Kent County Council (KCC) has c
[...]
and playing field, Southcliffe Parade, Broadstairs CT10 1TJ.   
 
Recommendations:   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services on the proposed decision to agree the disposal of the property, the 
former Laleham Gap School and playing field, Southcliffe Parade, Broadstairs CT10 1TJ 
and delegate authority to: 
 
1. The Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise the terms of the 
disposal; and 
 
2. The Director of Infrastructure to authorise the execution of all necessary or 
desirable documentation required to implement the above. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This paper addresses Kent County Council’s (KCC) intention to sell the former 
Laleham Gap School and playing field, which totals approx. 2.6 acres (1.05 hectares).  
 
1.2 The site is made up of two parcels of land; the larger site on which the school 
building is located and fronts Southcliffe Parade; and the smaller playing field site which 
is accessed via Whytecliffs Road. The two parcels are divided by a pedestrian path, as 
seen in the red-line boundary plans attached in Appendix B. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



1.3 The two sites are located in a predominantly residential area situated south of 
Broadstairs and north of Ramsgate in the area of Dumpton Park, on the sea front, 
approximately one mile east of Dumpton Park Train Station.  
 

1.4 The larger school building site overlooks Dumpton Gap beach and Dumpton Bay 
and is bounded by Southcliffe Parade to the north and east, residential buildings to the 
south and the pedestrian walkway to the west. The smaller playing field site is situated 
adjacent to the residential roads of Whytecliffs and Boughton Avenue and is surrounded 
by residential buildings and the pedestrian walkway on the eastern boundary.  
 


[...]
net Committee and to the 
Cabinet Member.  
 
9. Next Steps and Conclusions 
 
9.1. An indicative timetable for the planned disposal is set out below: 

 
9.2. The site has been declared surplus to the Council’s operational requirements and a 
disposal decision is now sought from the Cabinet Member, in accordance with the 
Council’s strategy of recycling assets to produce capital receipts for reinvestment into 
capital project priorities. 

 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services on the proposed decision to agree to the disposal of the property, the 

Stage Timescale 

Marketing  Q1 2023 

Bid appraisal  Q1 2023/Q2 2023 

Exchange  Q2 2023 

Completion assuming unconditional sale Q2 2023 

Completion assuming conditional sale Q1 2024 (subject to terms agreed with 
selected bidder) 

Page 64



former Laleham Gap School and playing field, Southcliffe Parade, Broadstairs CT10 1TJ 
and delegate authority to: 
 
1.  The Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise the terms of the 
disposal; and   
 
2.  The Director of Infrastructure to authorise the execution of all necessary or 
desirable documentation required to implement the above. 
 

 
11. Background Documents 
 
Appendix A – Exempt Appendix  
Appendix B – Site Plan 
Appendix C – Proposed Record of Decision 
  
 
12. Contact details 

 
Lead Officer: 
Hugh D’Alton 
Investment & Disposals 
03000 41 88 35 
Hugh.D’Alton@kent.gov.uk 
 
Karen Frearson MRICS 
Head of Property Strategy, 
Infrastructure 
03000 41 62 93 
karen.frearson@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director:  
Rebecca Spore 
Director of Infrastructure 
03000 41 67 16 
rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 65

mailto:Hugh.DAlton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:karen.frearson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.spore@k
[...]


0 10 20 30 40 50 605
Meters

1:1250

Drawn By

KP
Date

JUN 2014
Drawing No.

TR3966/2Y

LALEHAM GAP SCHOOL
1 SOUTHCLIFFE PARADE
BROADSTAIRS
CT10 1TJ

¯
MasterMap

@ A4

Legend
KCC Freehold

Page 72



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

22/00106 

 

 

For publication 
 

Key decision: YES, the decision will result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to 

the budget for the service or function (currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000). 
 
 

Title: Disposal of the Former Laleham Gap School, Southcliffe Parade, Broadstairs CT10 1TJ 
 

Decision:  

 
As the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, I agree to 
the disposal of the property, the former Laleham Gap School and playing field, Southcliffe Parade, 
Broadstairs CT10 1TJ and delegate authority to: 
 

1. The Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise the terms of the disposal; and  

 
2. The Director of Infrastructure to authorise the execution of all necessary or desirable 

documentation required to implement the above.  
 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
The property is surplus to the Council’s operational requirements and due to the value requires a 
key decision per Kent County Council’s constitution.  
 
The sale of the property will result in a capital receipt which will be reinvested back into the Council’s 
Capital programme. 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  
The matter is due to be considered by the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 23 
November 2022.  
 
The views of the local member have been sought per the Council’s constitution and any comments 
provided will be reported to the Cabinet Committee meeting and Cabinet Member t
[...]
 Report (in 2022 moved to January) David Whittle 

Every other 
meeting 
 

Regular Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update Zena Cooke 
Dave Shipton 

              
 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022
	6 Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2021-22
	Item 6 Appendix A - KCC Annual Equality & Diversity Report 2021-22

	7 Disposal of the Former Laleham Gap School, Southcliffe Parade, Broadstairs CT10 1TJ
	Item 7 EXEMPT Appendix A - to Exec Decision Report Laleham Gap
	Item 7 UNRESTRICTED Appendix B - Laleham Broadstairs Site Plans Decision Report PR Nov 22
	Laleham Broadstairs field plan
	Laleham Broadstairs school plan

	Item 7 UNRESTRICTED Appendix C - Proposed Record of Decision - Laleham Gap

	8 Work Programme 2023
	Work Programme 2022  MASTER

	9 Property Accommodation Strategy -Strategic Headquarters Update and Next Steps
	Item 9 - EXEMPT PR SLIDES 23 November - PR REPORT 23 November - Property Accommodation Strategy SHQ.rev 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23 
November 2022 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker (Substitute for Vacancy), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr M Dendor, Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, Mr J P McInroy, Ms J Meade (Substitute 
for Mr A Brady), Mr H Rayner (Substitute for Mr P C Cooper) and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate 
Director of Finance), Mr H D'Alton (Investment and Disposal Surveyor), Mr S Dodd 
(Investment and Development Consultant), Ms K Frearson (Head of Property 
Strategy, Infrastructure), Ms L McPherson, Miss K Phillips (Strategic Business 
Adviser - GET), Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations), Mr D Shipton (Head 
of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), 
Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr R Smith (Principal Auditor), 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
111. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
It was noted that: 
 

a) Rich Lehmann had replaced Paul Stepto as the Green and Independents' 
representative on the committee; and  

b) following his appointment to the Cabinet, Mr R C Love had left the committee.  
 
112. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
1. Apologies for absence had been received from Mr A Brady and Mr P C 
Cooper.  
 
2. Ms J Meade was present as a substitute for Mr Brady, Mr H Rayner for Mr 
Cooper and Mr N Baker for the Conservative vacancy. 

 
3. The Leader, Mr R W Gough, was unable to join the meeting for the first item 
as he had been called to a meeting about asylum issues. 
 
4. The committee noted that Mr T Cannon was joining the meeting remotely.    
 



 

2 

 
113. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
114. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022  
(Item 5) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters 
arising.  
 
 
115. Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2021-22  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Whittle introduced the report and commended the great amount of work 
undertaken by Laura McPherson in his team in preparing the annual report. He then 
responded to comments and questions from the committee, including the following: 
 

a) the fullness and clarity of the annual report were welcomed as it covered all 
the information Members required and reflected the importance of equality 
and diversity issues in the work of the Council;  
 

b) asked to clarify the term ‘ethnic minority’, Mr Whittle advised that definitions 
of demographic groups used protected characteristics but more work could 
be done to look at changing demographics;  

 
c) asked if the staff survey had shown evidence of any marginalisation or 

exclusion of Eastern European or disabled staff, as staff turnover in those 
groups was known to be higher, and if any reason for this higher turnover 
could be given, Mr Whittle agreed that the reasons behind this could be 
explored;  

 
d) the section of the report covering young people in care in the justice 

system was welcomed.  It was important to try to keep young people out of 
the system by addressing any criminal behaviour before it reached the 
court stage;  

 
e) it would be good to be able to analyse the impact on young people of 

attending single-sex schools and address any unconscious bias in favour 
of young people who had attended such schools.  Mr Whittle said this had 
not previously been considered but could be the subject of some further 
work by the Corporate Equality Group;   

 
f) asked how the participation in County Council consultations of all groups 

could be   supported, Mr Whittle advised that this could be investigated. 
Mrs Beer added that this was a critical part of such engagement exercises; 

 
g) use of voter identification would seem to have a discriminatory effect by 

excluding some groups who tended to use forms of identification which 



 

3 

were less favoured.  Mr Watts advised that, as the County Returning 
Officer and a member of professional body of such officers, he had been 
part of lobbying Central Government about the use of voter identification 
and to take more time to ensure that, when implemented, it was done 
properly and inclusively.  He undertook to provide more information to the 
questioner outside the meeting;  

 
h) asked about the accessibility of health services, for example, the difficulties 

some people would have in accessing local services with a reduced bus 
service and no car if those services were to be delivered from further afield, 
Mr Whittle advised that the report had concentrated on County Council-
specific services rather than those delivered with partners but accepted 
that this was something which could be considered.  He undertook to liaise 
with Integrated Care colleagues to see how best this could be covered. 
Achieving good access to primary care services was a sizeable national 
challenge; 

 
i) concern was expressed about the percentage of key decisions which did 

not include an Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) in their paperwork, 
despite the completion of an EqIA being a necessary part of the decision 
process, and a question asked about how this would be addressed. Mr 
Whittle advised that the use of EqIAs was a County Council policy 
decision, to demonstrate how the Council was meeting its duty to take 
account of equality implications in its decision making. Although some 
decision reports did not include an EqIA, reference was made in the report 
to consideration having been given to equality implications, with the 
conclusion that there were none to be recorded. He agreed, however, that 
officers approving decision paperwork should undertake mandatory training 
highlighting the importance of considering equalities implications and of 
completing an EqIA if necessary, as the quality of such assessments 
produced was the responsibility of managers. Concern was then expressed 
about how many decisions might previously have been signed off by 
officers who had not undertaken relevant training. Mr Watts added that 
EqIAs should be as detailed and accurate as possible and he advised that 
the key decision process would be reviewed in April 2023, in the light of the 
internal audit report on SEND Transport issues, to ensure the best possible 
quality of supporting paperwork;   
 

j) asked about consultation with Trade Unions in respect of achieving better 
Total Contribution Party (TCP) awards for part-time staff, Mr Whittle 
advised that all staff were considered equally when making TCP 
assessments.  Mrs Beer added that the point about consultation with Trade 
Unions was well made and would be given a higher priority in future 
reports, and advised that DMTs monitored TCP ratings to ensure a 
consistent approach;    

 
k) asked if the Council was expected to achieve beyond Level 2 of the 

Government’s Disability Confident standard, Mr Whittle advised that he 
expected Level 3 to be achievable; 

 



 

4 

l) although the Council had a duty ‘to consider and mitigate where possible 
any inequalities’ arising from its services, financial pressures would limit 
the level of mitigation which could be achieved;   

 
m) Mr P Bartlett advised that he was a member of the Integrated Care 

Partnership and undertook to raise the points made about accessibility at 
the Partnership’s next meeting; and 

 
n) with reference to Members’ training, Mr Watts asked Members to express 

any interest in equality and diversity training via the Member Development 
Group.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the Annual Equality and Diversity report for 2021-22 

be approved. 
 
 
116. Disposal of the Former Laleham Gap School, Southcliffe Parade, 
Broadstairs CT10 1TJ  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mr P Oakford introduced the report and responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) asked if the site could be split and some part kept for local residents’ use 
for sport and recreation, to support local people’s health and increase 
levels of exercise, Mr Oakford advised that, as with similar site disposals, 
the County Council needed to sell it to realise the capital value of the whole 
site and raise capital to deliver the Council’s capital programme, including 
the provision of additional school places; 
 

b) asked if the playing field part of the site was usable by local people for 
recreation, Mr D’Alton advised that the site was currently fenced off and 
was not made available to members of the public. Future redevelopment of 
the site would be the subject of a planning application to be determined by 
the Local Planning Authority; 

 
c) asked if there was any other way of achieving maximum return for the 

Council without selling off the site, Mr D’Alton advised that the more the 
Council sought to do with the site, the more risks it would be entering into 
in terms of development, so it did not make economic sense for the Council 
to try to develop the site itself. Mr Oakford added that the Council needed 
to release the capital value of the site rather than spend money developing 
it.  Mrs Spore advised that the Council had no resource or infrastructure to 
develop the site itself and had no need to retain the site for its own use, as 
it had been declared surplus to service requirements;  

 
d) asked if the Council was committed to sell the site, even if offers received 

did not meet the price it wanted to achieve, and if local bodies had been 
made aware of the site for sale, for example, in case a local sports club 
might want to buy it, Mr D’Alton advised that the site would be advertised to 
the market as widely as possible, with the aim of allowing any and all 
prospective bidders to be able to put forward a bid for the site. Bids would 



 

5 

be assessed against the Council’s adopted policies and statutory duties; 
and 

 
e) with regard to local people possibly using the site for recreation, it was 

suggested that part of the hoarding could be removed to see if local people 
took to using it, and if the local District or Parish Council could be offered it 
to buy for local use, Mr Oakford reiterated that, as with similar site 
disposals, the Council needed to realise the capital value of the whole site 
and raise capital. 

 
2. Mr G Cooke proposed and Mr H Rayner seconded the recommendation as set 
out in the report and this was agreed without a vote.  
 
3.   It was RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
agree the disposal of the property, the former Laleham Gap School and 
playing field, Southcliffe Parade, Broadstairs, CT10 1TJ, and delegate 
authority to:- 
 
1. the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise the 
terms of the disposal; and 

 
2. the Director of Infrastructure, to authorise the execution of all necessary or 

desirable documentation required to implement the above, 
 

be endorsed.  
 
Rich Lehmann, Ms J Meade and Dr L Sullivan asked that their abstentions from this 
resolution be minuted. 
 
117. Work Programme 2023  
(Item 8) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the committee’s planned work programme for 2023 be noted.  
 
118. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
The committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
Open access to minute 120 

 
Summary of minute 119, where access to this minute remains restricted. 

 
119. Property Accommodation Strategy - Strategic Headquarters Update and 
Next Steps  
(Item 9) 



 

6 

 
1. Mr Oakford introduced the report and Mrs Spore presented a series of slides 
(included in the agenda pack), which set out the latest available information on the 
options facing the Council for the future of the Strategic Headquarters buildings.  Mr 
Oakford and Mrs Spore responded to comments and questions from the committee 
about staff occupancy rates, the relationship to the prison premises, options to share 
the premises with other bodies, a comparison of leasehold and freehold options and 
timing of further information to Members before a key decision was to be taken.  
 
2. The update was noted, with thanks, with a request that the timing issue be 

confirmed to Members as soon as possible.  
 
120. Commissioning of Legal Services - verbal update  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mr Watts gave a verbal update and presented a series of slides (not included 
in the agenda pack) which set out the current model of legal commissioning and the 
options for future models, to reframe the service and build capacity.  
 
2. The update was noted, with a request for a fuller written report to a later 

meeting, setting out detail and costings for the commissioning of legal 
services, as well as a report about other County Council traded services.   

 
 
 
 


